

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 589 of 2019**

Vivekanand Kumar @ Vivek Kumar .....Appellant

Vrs.

The State of Jharkhand ..... Respondent

.....

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO**

For the Appellant : Mr. Abhijeet Kumar Singh, Advocate

For the State : Mr. P.K. Appu, A.P.P.

04/14.08.2019 Sole appellant stood convicted for the offence punishable under Section 302 of the I.P.C by the impugned judgment of conviction dated 27.05.2019 rendered in G.R. Case No. 4195 of 2017 by the court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-I cum Special Judge, POCSO cum Children Court, Dhanbad and has been sentenced to undergo R.I. for 14 years and a fine of Rs.30,000/- with a default sentence by the impugned order of sentence dated 28.05.2019. The appellant is in conflict with law and sent to the Observation Home where after on attaining the age of 21 years he shall be sent to the District Jail, Dhanbad for serving remaining period of sentence.

Admit.

Issue Notice.

Call for the Lower Court Records in connection with G.R. Case No. 4195 of 2017 from the court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-I cum Special Judge, POCSO cum Children Court, Dhanbad.

**(Aparesh Kumar Singh, J.)**

**(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)**