

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 589 of 2019**

-----

Vivekanand Kumar @ Vivek Kumar	-----	... .. Appellant
<b>-Versus -</b>		
The State of Jharkhand		... .. Respondent

-----

**CORAM: - Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pradeep Kumar Srivastava**

-----

For the Appellant	: Mr. Deva Kant Rai, Advocate	
For the State	: A.P.P.	

-----

**Order No. 06/Dated: 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2026**

Since, it has been submitted that Mr. Shivam Utkarsh Sahay, learned counsel appearing for the appellant is facing a medical emergency and the matter may be adjourned, list on 27.04.2026.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

22 April 2026  
Rahul/  
Uploaded on 24/04/2026