

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. A (D.B.) No. 589 of 2019

Vivekanand Kumar @ Vivek Kumar

... .. Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... .. Respondent

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

For the Appellant : Mr. Shivam Utkarsh Sahay, Advocate

For the Resp. State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, A.P.P.

For the Informant : Mr. Pradeep Kumar Deomani, Advocate

07/Dated: 04th May, 2026

1. Heard Mr. Shivam Utkarsh Sahay, learned counsel for the appellant and learned P.P. as well as Mr. Pradeep Kumar Deomani, learned counsel for the informant.

2. The order is reserved.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

04/05/2026

Pappu/-